Case Nos.: UNDT/NBI/2021/052

Order No.: 213 (NBI/2021)
Date: 7 October 2021

Original: English

Before: Judge Agnieszka Klonowiecka-Milart

Registry: Nairobi

Registrar: Abena Kwakye-Berko

KARITANYI

v.

SECRETARY-GENERAL OF THE UNITED NATIONS

ORDER ON THE APPLICANT'S NOTICE OF WITHDRAWAL

Counsel for the Applicant:

Julia Kyung Min Lee, OSLA

Counsel for the Respondent:

Nicole Wynn, AAS/ALD/OHR, UN Secretariat Maureen Munyolo, AAS/ALD/OHR, UN Secretariat

Case Nos. UNDT/NBI/2021/052

Order No.: 213 (NBI/2021)

Introduction

1. The Applicant filed an application on 13 July 2021 to contest the decision by

the United Nations - African Union Hybrid Operation in Darfur ("UNAMID") to

terminate her continuing appointment following the abolition of her post, without

making good faith efforts to absorb her on to a new post or to assist her in finding an

alternative position.

2. By Order No. 158 (NBI/2021), the Tribunal suspended proceedings until 5

October 2021 to allow the parties to engage in informal settlement discussions to

resolve the matter without litigation.

3. On 6 October 2021, the Applicant informed the Tribunal that the matter has

been resolved informally and that she wishes to withdraw her application.

ORDERS

4. The Tribunal commends the parties for making best efforts to resolve this

matter informally.

5. Following the notice of withdrawal, Case No. UNDT/NBI/2021/052 is hereby

closed and removed from the docket.

(Signed)

Judge Agnieszka Klonowiecka-Milart

Dated this 7th day of October 2021

Page 2 of 3

Case Nos. UNDT/NBI/2021/052

Order No.: 213 (NBI/2021)

Entered in the Register on this 7^{th} day of October 2021

(Signed) Abena Kwakye-Berko, Registrar, Nairobi